Vasaloppet buses
Vasaloppet’s Winter Week 2025

Booking and advanced purchase

Bus tickets are sold at vasaloppet.se. During the events bus tickets are also sold at the
entry to the buses in Mora. The morning transfer to the Vasaloppet start on Sunday,
February 23 (Oppet Spar Sunday) and on Sunday, March 2, (Vasaloppet) must be booked
before race day; we do not sell any tickets on site on race day morning.

There are a limited number of tickets. Vasaloppet only offers bus transport to participants,
not spectators.

Departures

Buses depart from Prostgatan near the finish in Mora, and from OKQ8 in central Sdlen.
Buses to the Stafettvasan exchange in Mangsbodarna depart from the Vasaloppet start in
Sélen.

Buses from Mora to Sdlen after the race will make a stop at the Vasaloppet start before
continuing to OKQ8 in central Sélen. Tell the bus driver where you want to get off before
getting on the bus.

Note that there are two types of departures; buses with fixed times and buses departing
continuously between fixed times. Buses depart as they fill up. Please note that departures
in the evening may be slightly delayed.

During the Vasaloppet Sunday, March 2, boarding and getting off can take place at
Dalatrafik's bus stops, with some exceptions.

Travel time

The estimated travel time between Mora and Oxberg is about 1 hour, while the travel time
between Mora and Sélen is about 2.5 hours.

e Mora-Oxberg, about 1 hour
e Mora-Silen, about 2.5 hours

Pack skis and skipoles
Skis and skipoles must be packed in a ski bag.

Mora-Oxberg

web 199 SEK - on site 239 SEK
Friday 21/2  07:00-10:00
Saturday 22/207:00-10:00
Monday 24/2 06:15

Monday 24/2 06:45

Tuesday 25/2 07:00-09:00
Friday 28/2

Saturday 1/3 02:00

On Monday, February 24, buses go from Mora to the start location in Oxberg for Oppet Spéar
Monday 45, and to the Oxberg checkpoint for Oppet Spar Monday 3o0.

to the start
to the start
to the start
to the checkpoint
14:00, 16:00, 18:00, 19:00 to the start
17:30, 18:30, 24:00 to the start

14:00, 16:00, 18:00
14:00, 16:00, 18:00
14:00, 16:00, 18:00

Sdlen centre, OKQ8-The Vasaloppet Start-Oxberg

web 219 SEK - on site 269 SEK ‘EE
Sélen centre The Vasaloppet Start ~
Friday 21/2  07:00 07:05 VASALOPPET
Friday 21/2  09:30 09:35
Saturday 22/207:00 07:05
Saturday 22/209:30 09:35
Monday 24/2 06:30 06:35 via Oxberg start to the Oxberg checkpoint

Tuesday 25/2 07:00 07:05
Friday 28/2  17:00, 18:00 17:05, 18:05

Salen centre, OKQ8-The Vasaloppet Start
web 99 SEK - on site 139 SEK

Sunday 23/2 05:30

Monday 24/2 05:30

Sunday 2/3  05:30

Mora-The Vasaloppet Start

web 329 SEK - on site 389 SEK

Buses after the race will stop at the Vasaloppet start before continuing to OKQ8 in central Sdlen.
Friday 21/2 14:00, 16:00, 18:00

Saturday 22/2 14:00, 16:00, 18:00

Sunday 23/2 04:00-05:30 14:00-18:00, 19:00—21:00

Monday 24/2 04:00-05:30 14:00, 16:00, 18:00, 19:00, 20:00, 21:00
Tuesday 25/2 14:00, 16:00, 18:00, 19:00

Friday 28/2 16:30, 24:00

Saturday 1/3 02:00, 04:00, 06:00, 08:30, 11:00 16:00, 19:00

Sunday 2/3  04:00-04:45 14:00-18:00, 19:00—-21:30

Mora-Alvdalen Bus station

web 209 SEK - on site 249 SEK

Sunday 23/2 14:00-18:00, 19:00—21:30

Monday 24/2 14:00, 16:00, 18:00, 19:00, 20:00, 21:00
Sunday 2/3  14:00-18:00, 19:00-21:30

Alvdalen Bus Station-The Vasaloppet Start
web 229 SEK - on site 259 SEK

Sunday 23/2 04:15

Monday 24/2 o04:15

Sunday 2/3  04:15

1/3 2025-01-10



Malung-The Vasaloppet Start

Sunday 2/3

Malungs centrum
Malungs gymnasieskola
Malungs vardcentral
Valleras turistgard
Malungsfors riksvdg 66
Risatra riksvdg 66
Risdtra (Limedsforsen)
Lima Ungdrde

Gusjobyn (Klappen)

Mora-Malung-Gusjobyn (Klippen)

Sunday 2/3

17:00, 21:30
Mora—Malungsfors
Mora-Lima Ungarde
Mora-Gusjébyn (Klappen)

Stoten-The Vasaloppet Start

Sunday 2/3

Stéten, hotellet
Gransbo
Rorbacksnés kyrka
Utfart Hundfjallet
Utfart Tandadalen
Hogfjallshotellet
Salfjallstorget
Sdlsatern

Sdlen centre, OKQ8-Stoten

Sunday 2/3

19:00, 22:00

Sdlen centre— Salfjdllstorget
Sélen centre — Hundfjallet
Sdlen centre — Stoten

04:05
04.10
04.13
04.18
04.25
04.40
04:45
04.50
05:00

04.40
05:00
05.10
05.20
05.25
05:35
05:45
05.50

web 179 SEK - on site 239 SEK

web 139 SEK - on site 179 SEK

web 129 SEK - on site 149 SEK

web 179 SEK - on site 239 SEK
web 229 SEK - on site 259 SEK
web 329 SEK - on site 389 SEK

web 179 SEK - on site 239 SEK

web 139 SEK - on site 179 SEK

web 129 SEK - on site 149 SEK

web 129 SEK - on site 149 SEK
web 139 SEK - on site 179 SEK
web 179 SEK - on site 239 SEK

Ungdomsvasan Sunday 23/2
No fee, no booking. ‘EE

Girls and boys 11-14 years VASALOPPET

Buses with destination Eldris depart from Mora 08:00-09:30.
Bus back to Mora will run continuously as the buses fill up, 09:45-11:00.

Girls and boys 15-16 years
Buses with destination Hokberg depart from Mora 09:00.

Bus back to Mora will depart at 11:00.

Stafettvasan rriday 28/2

The registration fee includes all bus transports during the race, but tickets for Mora—-The
Vasaloppet Start, Mora—Mangsbodarna, The Vasaloppet Start-Mangsbodarna, Mora—Terminal
Oxberg and Terminal Oxberg—Mora must be booked.

We recommend that everyone on section 1 travels with our buses to the start. To exchange for
section 2 and 5, it is mandatory to take the bus, as it is prohibited to park or stop with a car at
the Mangsbodarna and Hokberg exchange.

Start Start
No fee, but booking is mandatory 07:00 09:00
To section1 Mora-The Vasaloppet Start 04:30 06:30
To section 2 Mora-Mangsbodarna 06:00 08:00
To section 2 The Vasaloppet Start-Mangsbodarna 06:45 08:45
Mora-Terminal Oxberg 06:30-13:30
Terminal Oxberg—Mora 10:00-16:15

After section 1, buses from Mangsbodarna return to Sdlen and Mora. On the way to Mora, it is
possible to get off in Evertsberg. After section 2, buses from Evertsberg return to Sdlen.

Departures every 15 minutes from Terminal Oxberg

To section 3 Evertsberg 07:30—14:30
To section 4 Oxberg 08:30-15:30
To section  Hokberg 08.30-15:45
To finish Mora 10:00-16:15

To exchange for section 5, it is mandatory to take a bus, but the trip must not be booked in
advance. Buses go to Hokberg from Mora with departures every 15 minutes at 08:15-16:15, and
from Terminal Oxberg with departures every 15 minute at 08:30-15:45.

Vasaloppet 10 Saturday 1/3
No fee, no booking. Buses with destination Eldris depart from Mora 09:30-11:45.
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Buses for Vasaloppet

Sunday March 2, 2025

Stoten, the hotel

Grdansbo 5:00

Prices for bus travel to the Vasaloppet start in the morning

@ stoten - Rorbicksnis church
Hundfjdllet — Hogfjallshotellet
Salfjallstorget — Salsatern

‘ Malung — Malungsfors

Risdtra — Ungdrde
Gusjoébyn (Kldappen)

@ Mora
‘ Sélen center

@ iwdalen

web
179 SEK
139 SEK
129 SEK

179 SEK
139 SEK
129 SEK
329 SEK

99 SEK

229 SEK

on site
239 SEK
179 SEK
149 SEK

239 SEK
179 SEK
149 SEK
389 SEK
139 SEK

259 SEK

4:40

Rorbacksnds church 5:10
Hundfjallet exit 5:20

Tandadalen exit 5:25

Hogfjdllshotellet 5:35
Salfjallstorget 5:45

Sdlsdtern 5:50

/—~\

Sédlen center, OKQS8
19:00 and 22:00

The Vasaloppet start

N

Gusjobyn (Kldappen) 5:00

Lima Ungdrde 4:50
Risdtra (Limedsforsen) 4:45
Risdtraroad 66 4:40
Malungsfors road 66 4:25
Vallerds turistgard  4:18

Malung health centre  4:13

Malungs gymnasieskola 4:10

Malung centre 4:05

3

VASALOPPET

Sdlen center, OKQ8 5:30

Alvdalen bus station 4:15

Mora via Alvdalen

14:00-18:00,
19:00-21:30

Mora  4:00—4:45

Gusjobyn (Kldppen)

Lima Ungéarde

Risatra (Limedsforsen)
Malungsfors road 66
Malung health centre

Malung railway station

Mora 17:00 and 21:30
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