# Vasaloppet buses

Vasaloppet's Winter Week 2025

## Booking and advanced purchase

Bus tickets are sold at *vasaloppet.se*. During the events bus tickets are also sold at the entry to the buses in Mora. The morning transfer to the Vasaloppet start on Sunday, February 23 (Öppet Spår Sunday) and on Sunday, March 2, (Vasaloppet) must be booked before race day; we do not sell any tickets on site on race day morning.

There are a limited number of tickets. Vasaloppet only offers bus transport to participants, not spectators.

#### **Departures**

Buses depart from Prostgatan near the finish in Mora, and from OKQ8 in central Sälen. Buses to the Stafettvasan exchange in Mångsbodarna depart from the Vasaloppet start in Sälen.

Buses from Mora to Sälen after the race will make a stop at the Vasaloppet start before continuing to OKQ8 in central Sälen. Tell the bus driver where you want to get off before getting on the bus.

Note that there are two types of departures; buses with fixed times and buses departing continuously between fixed times. Buses depart as they fill up. Please note that departures in the evening may be slightly delayed.

During the Vasaloppet Sunday, March 2, boarding and getting off can take place at Dalatrafik's bus stops, with some exceptions.

#### Travel time

The estimated travel time between Mora and Oxberg is about 1 hour, while the travel time between Mora and Sälen is about 2.5 hours.

- Mora-Oxberg, about 1 hour
- Mora-Sälen, about 2.5 hours

## Pack skis and skipoles

Skis and skipoles must be packed in a ski bag.

# Mora-Oxberg

# web 199 SEK – on site 239 SEK

Friday 21/2 07:00–10:00	14:00, 16:00, 18:00	to the start
Saturday 22/207:00-10:00	14:00, 16:00, 18:00	to the start
Monday 24/2 06:15	14:00, 16:00, 18:00	to the start
Monday 24/2 06:45		to the checkpoint
Tuesday 25/2 07:00-09:00	14:00, 16:00, 18:00, 19:00	to the start
Friday 28/2	17:30, 18:30, 24:00	to the start
Saturday 1/3 02:00		

On Monday, February 24, buses go from Mora to the start location in Oxberg for Öppet Spår Monday 45, and to the Oxberg checkpoint for Öppet Spår Monday 30.

# Sälen centre, OKQ8-The Vasaloppet Start-Oxberg

web 219 SEK - on site 269 SEK

,				" ∜ ق
	Sälen centre	The Vasa	loppet Start	VASALÔPPE
Friday 21/2	07:00	07:05		VASALOFFL
Friday 21/2	09:30	09:35		
Saturday 22/2	207:00	07:05		
Saturday 22/2	209:30	09:35		
Monday 24/2	06:30	06:35	via Oxberg start to the Oxb	erg checkpoint
Tuesday 25/2	07:00	07:05		
Friday 28/2	17:00, 18:00	17:05, 18	:05	
Saturday 22/2 Saturday 22/2 Monday 24/2 Tuesday 25/2	2 07:00 2 09:30 06:30 07:00	07:05 09:35 06:35 07:05	•	erg checkpoint

#### Sälen centre, OKQ8-The Vasaloppet Start

web 99 SEK – on site 139 SEK

Sunday 23/2 05:30 Monday 24/2 05:30 Sunday 2/3 05:30

#### Mora-The Vasaloppet Start

web 329 SEK - on site 389 SEK

Buses after the race will stop at the Vasaloppet start before continuing to OKQ8 in central Sälen.

## Mora-Älvdalen Bus station

web 209 SEK – on site 249 SEK

Sunday 23/2 14:00-18:00, 19:00-21:30 Monday 24/2 14:00, 16:00, 18:00, 19:00, 20:00, 21:00 Sunday 2/3 14:00-18:00, 19:00-21:30

# Älvdalen Bus Station-The Vasaloppet Start

web 229 SEK - on site 259 SEK

Sunday 23/2 04:15 Monday 24/2 04:15 Sunday 2/3 04:15

#### Malung-The Vasaloppet Start

			_
web 179 SEK – on site 239 SEK	04:05	Malungs centrum	Sunday 2/3
	04.10	Malungs gymnasieskola	
	04.13	Malungs vårdcentral	
	04.18	Vallerås turistgård	
	04.25	Malungsfors riksväg 66	
web 139 SEK – on site 179 SEK	04.40	Risätra riksväg 66	
	04:45	Risätra (Limedsforsen)	
	04.50	Lima Ungärde	
web 120 SEK - on site 140 SEK	05:00	Gusiöbyn (Kläppen)	

# Mora-Malung-Gusjöbyn (Kläppen)

Sunday 2/3	17:00, 21:30	
	Mora-Malungsfors	web 179 SEK – on site 239 SEK
	Mora–Lima Ungärde	web 229 SEK – on site 259 SEK
	Mora–Gusjöbyn (Kläppen)	web 329 SEK – on site 389 SEK

# Stöten-The Vasaloppet Start

web 179 SEK – on site 239 SEK	04.40	Stöten, hotellet	Sunday 2/3
	05:00	Gränsbo	
	05.10	Rörbäcksnäs kyrka	
web 139 SEK – on site 179 SEK	05.20	Utfart Hundfjället	
	05.25	Utfart Tandådalen	
	05:35	Högfjällshotellet	
web 129 SEK – on site 149 SEK	05:45	Sälfjällstorget	
	05.50	Sälsätern	

#### Sälen centre, OKQ8-Stöten

Sunday 2/3	19:00, 22:00

Sälen centre- Sälfjällstorget	web 129 SEK – on site 149 SEK
Sälen centre – Hundfjället	web 139 SEK – on site 179 SEK
Sälen centre – Stöten	web 179 SEK – on site 239 SEK

#### **Ungdomsvasan** Sunday 23/2

No fee, no booking.

#### Girls and boys 11–14 years

Buses with destination Eldris depart from Mora 08:00-09:30. Bus back to Mora will run continuously as the buses fill up, 09:45-11:00.

#### Girls and boys 15-16 years

Buses with destination Hökberg depart from Mora 09:00.

Bus back to Mora will depart at 11:00.

#### Stafettvasan Friday 28/2

The registration fee includes all bus transports during the race, but tickets for Mora–The Vasaloppet Start, Mora–Mångsbodarna, The Vasaloppet Start–Mångsbodarna, Mora–Terminal Oxberg and Terminal Oxberg–Mora must be booked.

We recommend that everyone on section 1 travels with our buses to the start. To exchange for section 2 and 5, it is mandatory to take the bus, as it is prohibited to park or stop with a car at the Mångsbodarna and Hökberg exchange.

		Start	Start
No fee, but be	ooking is mandatory	07:00	09:00
To section 1	Mora-The Vasaloppet Start	04:30	06:30
To section 2	Mora-Mångsbodarna	06:00	08:00
To section 2	The Vasaloppet Start-Mångsbodarna	06:45	08:45
	Mora-Terminal Oxberg	06:30-13:30	
	Terminal Oxberg-Mora	10:00-16:15	

After section 1, buses from Mångsbodarna return to Sälen and Mora. On the way to Mora, it is possible to get off in Evertsberg. After section 2, buses from Evertsberg return to Sälen.

#### Departures every 15 minutes from Terminal Oxberg

To section 3	Evertsberg	07:30-14:30
To section 4	Oxberg	08:30-15:30
To section 5	Hökberg	08.30-15:45
To finish	Mora	10:00-16:15

To exchange for section 5, it is mandatory to take a bus, but the trip must not be booked in advance. Buses go to Hökberg from Mora with departures every 15 minutes at 08:15–16:15, and from Terminal Oxberg with departures every 15 minute at 08:30–15:45.

# Vasaloppet 10 Saturday 1/3

No fee, no booking. Buses with destination Eldris depart from Mora 09:30-11:45.

# **Buses for Vasaloppet**



